

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF ERIN

By-Law # 24 - 17

Being a By-law to authorize the Civil Marriage Solemnization Service in the Town of Erin and to repeal By-law 21-42

Whereas, Ontario Regulation 285/04 provides for the authorization of the Clerk to solemnize marriages under the authority of a licence;

And Whereas, Council considers it desirable to continue civil marriage solemnization services performed in the Town of Erin;

And Whereas, the fee for this service is provided for in the Town of Erin Fees and Charges By-law, as amended.

Now Therefore, the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Erin hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That Council does hereby direct that the civil marriage solemnization service be implemented in the Town of Erin.
- 2. That Council recognizes that the Clerk of the Town of Erin, is authorized to solemnize marriages as set out under Ontario Regulation 285/04 and the Marriage Act, 2001, R.S.O 1990, c. M.3 for the Province of Ontario.
- 3. That Council does hereby further support the Clerk in his/her capacity as Clerk delegating the authority to provide civil marriage solemnization services, as provided for under the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25 Section 228 (4) and (5).
- 4. That this By-law repeals By-law #21-42.
- 5. And that this By-law shall come into force and take effect upon the day of its passing.

Passed in open Council on April 11, 2024.

Mayor, Michael Deh
 Clerk, Nicole Cardo